Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 05/25/2024	
		IL6012967	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10300 SC	DORESS, CITY, S' DUTHWEST HI D RIDGE, IL 6	GHWAY	1 00/	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLI DATE
S 000 Initial Comments		S 000				
	04-24-2024/IL1730	cility Reported Incident of 66				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.1210b)	sure Violations:				
		esident Care Policies				
	procedures governing facility. The written be formulated by a land Committee consisting administrator, the admedical advisory conformed and other policies shall comply the written policies the facility and shall by this committee, dand dated minutes of the solution of the policies and dated minutes of the solution of the policies and dated minutes of the solution of the procedure of the solution of the procedure of the procedur	dvisory physician or the mmittee, and representatives services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually ocumented by written, signed of the meeting.				
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Persona	eneral Requirements for all Care				
	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the resi each resident's compolan. Adequate and personal care and personal care.	hall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal sident.				

Electronically Signed

06/11/24

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6012967		B. WING		C 05/25/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		0/2021
AVANTA	RA CHICAGO RIDGE		OTHWEST RIDGE, IL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	These Regulations Based on observatireviews the facility of procedures for fall of toileting assistance and by not ensuring completed quarterly applied to one of the for falls and resulted fracture. Findings include: R2 is a 76-year-old history of Partial Pahistory of falling, Ch Vascular Disease, Facemaker, Major I Anxiety Disorder who 1/12/2023. On 05/24/2024 at 2: stability shoe on her in a lot of pain and is can't sleep with her she takes pain medigoing to sleep but we take more. R2 states she had toileted hers. R2's current ADL (Aplan initiated 01/25/2 assistance with ADL transfers, walking, processing, and toileting symptoms of Depresentations.)	are not met as evidenced by: ons, interviews, and record failed to follow their policy and prevention by not providing as needed in a timely manner of fall risk assessments were of and annually. This failure ree residents (R2) reviewed do in R2 sustaining a left foot female with a diagnoses ralysis following a Brain Injury, ronic Heart Failure, Peripheral presence of Cardiac Depressive Disorder, and no was admitted to the facility 48 PM R2 observed with a releft foot. R2 stated her foot is s worse at night because she stability shoe on. R2 stated ication for her foot before akes up at night and has to d when she fell on 04/24/2024	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 07/10/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6012967 05/25/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10300 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY **AVANTARA CHICAGO RIDGE** CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 Failure, Coronary Artery Disease, Anxiety, Peripheral Artery Disease, Atrial Fibrillation, Depression, medication side effects from Antidepressant, Opioids, impaired balance and pain with interventions including: assist with toileting at regular intervals and as needed (initiated 04/17/2024), Keep call lights within reach when in bedroom or bathroom. And encourage to ask for staff assistance as needed (initiated 01/25/2023). R2's current Falls care plan initiated 01/13/2023 documents she is high risk for further falls related to (signs and symptoms of depression, cognitive deficit, diagnoses of left side weakness due to history of Stroke, Diabetes Mellitus, Hypertension, Congestive Heart Failure, Coronary Artery Disease, Anxiety, Atrial Fibrillation, Depression, incontinence, medication side effects, decreased range of motion, pain, and history of falls with interventions including: Keep call light within reach when in bedroom or bathroom, encourage to ask for staff assistance as needed (Initiated 01/13/2023), toilet at regular intervals and as needed (Initiated 04/17/2023). R2's quarterly Minimum Data Set dated 02/22/2024 documents she required substantial maximum assistance with toileting, toilet transfer, chair to bed or bed to chair transfer, and requires supervision or touching assistance with walking from 10-150 feet.

R2 reported she was walking to the bathroom and Illinois Department of Public Health

R2's Fall Risk Evaluation dated 04/24/2024 documents she is continent of bowel and bladder. has an unsteady gait, just had a fall, and had a score of 17 indicating she is at high risk for falls.

R2's hospital report dated 04/24/2024 documents

PRINTED: 07/10/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6012967 B. WING 05/25/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10300 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY **AVANTARA CHICAGO RIDGE** CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 slipped, falling, and striking her head on the left side of the floor; she presented to the emergency department after a fall. Radiology Results Report dated 04/29/2024 documents an x-ray was performed for R2 with results showing an acute fracture of the left foot, no Osteoporosis or Osteopenia. Fall Incident Report dated 04/24/2024 documents on 04/24/2024 V20 (Agency Nurse) heard R2 call out for help from her room bathroom, V20 ran down there to see her sliding off her wheelchair in the bathroom. R2 reported she was trying to use the bathroom by herself. Final Facility Incident Investigation Report dated 05/08/2024 documents R2 was observed on the floor in the bathroom, complained of pain to the left foot, the physician ordered an x-ray of the left foot which resulted in an acute fracture to the left 5th toe. R2 was sent to hospital for evaluation. R2 reported she hit her left foot on a pipe under the sink in the bathroom during a fall on 04/24/2024 while attempting to self-transfer from the toilet to the wheelchair. R2 was seen by ortho with recommendation for a postop shoe and follow up on x-ray in three weeks. On 05/24/2024 at 2:41 PM V14 (Registered Nurse) stated R2 requires assistance with transfers on and off the toilet and usually uses

Illinois Department of Public Health

her call light if she needs assistance.

assistance for toileting.

On 05/24/2024 at 2:52 PM V15 (Certified Nursing Assistant) stated someone always assists R2 with going to the bathroom and she always asks for

On 05/24/2024 at 3:03 PM when asked by V3

PRINTED: 07/10/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6012967 05/25/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10300 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY AVANTARA CHICAGO RIDGE CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 (Assistant Director of Nursing) how staff were alerted that she fell and needed help on 04/24/2024, R2 stated she yelled out for help and a nurse came to get her. On 05/24/2024 at 3:08 PM V16 (Certified Nursing Assistant) stated on 04/24/2024 R2 had put her call light on because she needed to be toileted. but she was busy providing care to other male residents. V16 stated she observed R2's call light was on when she went into the hall to get towels. V16 stated she responded to R2's call light, cut it off and let her know that she would return after she finished providing care to other residents and R2 agreed to wait. On 05/24/2024 at 3:20 PM V17 (Certified Nursing Assistant) stated on 04/24/2024 while watching residents in the dining area a nurse came and asked her for help because R2 had fallen. V17 stated when she asked R2 what happened R2 stated she had gotten herself out of bed and went to the bathroom on her own. V17 stated she believed this was not true because R2 cannot physically transfer herself out of bed, into her chair, or onto the toilet. V17 stated R2 has become increasingly confused lately. V17 stated there were a total of four certified nursing assistants working during the evening shift when

Illinois Department of Public Health

be able to hold it.

R2 fell. V17 stated R2 usually won't get up without assistance. V17 stated she heard R2's call light right before the nurse came and asked

On 05/24/2024 at 3:25 PM R2 stated sometimes it takes staff a long time to respond to the call light. R2 stated if staff take too long to respond to the call light when she has to urinate, she won't

her for help with a resident who fell.

PRINTED: 07/10/2024

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6012967 05/25/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10300 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY **AVANTARA CHICAGO RIDGE** CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 Fall Incident Witness statement completed by V16 (Certified Nursing Assistant) dated 04/24/2024 documents V16 reported she was R2's assigned CNA during that shift, she last saw R2 a few minutes before her fall, she was giving care to another resident during R2's fall incident, she had answered R2's call light and she stated she needed to use the bathroom, she told R2 she was in the middle of giving care to another resident and asked if she could give her a few minutes to finish with them and she will be right back to assist her to the bathroom. Fall Incident Witness statement completed by V22 (Certified Nursing Assistant) dated 04/24/2024 documents the last time she saw R2 was at dinner, she was providing patient care during the incident, and she was not present at the time of the incident. Fall Incident Witness statement completed by V15 (Certified Nursing Assistant) dated 04/24/2024 documents she was giving care to a resident in her assigned area and was not aware of R2 falling until after she was back in bed. On 05/24/2024 at 3:40 PM V2 (Director of Nursing) stated fall risk assessments are completed on admission, when a fall occurs, after a change in condition, quarterly, and annually for minimum data set assessments. V2 stated R2 requires one person assistance with transfers and usually calls for assistance. V2 stated R2

ambulating her in her wheelchair to the handrail Illinois Department of Public Health

uses her call light, verbalizes the need for assistance when in the dining area, and will ambulate in her wheelchair to the nurse's station to ask for assistance with toileting. V2 stated R2 walks with restorative as part of a program. V2 stated toileting assistance for R2 includes

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 05/25/2024	
					CON		
		IL6012967					
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
AVANITA	DA 011104 00 DIDOS	10300 80	UTHWEST H				
AVANTA	RA CHICAGO RIDGE		RIDGE, IL 6				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999				
	so she can stand, the down on the toilet, assist her with pullibrief during the prodone with toileting strief, and pants up necessary. V2 state back to the wheeled place R2 in front of and dry her hands in typically staff will cle privacy while toiletin light to inform staff stated staff can eith or room door while should definitely be toileting.	then she'll turn and pivot to sit then the staff will need to ng down and up her pants and cess. V2 stated after R2 is staff will clean her, pull her or change her brief if ed R2 will then turn and pivot hair. V2 stated staff can then the sink where she can wash independently. V2 stated ose the door to provide R2 ng and she will pull the call she has finished toileting. V2 her stand outside the bathroom R2 is toileting. V2 stated staff in either area while R2 is					
	Nursing) stated she transferred herself t and then to the bath	:58 PM V2 (Director of recalls now that R2 from the bed to the wheelchair nroom on the day she fell red R2 shouldn't transfer le of doing so.					
	Nursing) stated if a needs to go to the b nursing assistant cathe expectation is the aide or nurse to assist to finish up their tas V2 stated older resider assistance with the because they can't he V2 stated the aide significant v2 stated it would not transfer herself from	c31 PM V2 (Director of resident who can be toileted bethroom and their certified an't immediately assist them he aide would ask another list the resident, or for the aide k and then assist the resident. In the resident wait oileting for 2-3 minutes hold their bladder very long, hould ask for assistance with toileted in a timely manner, of have been safe for R2 to her bed to her wheelchair, to her bathroom toilet, and					

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6012967 05/25/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10300 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY **AVANTARA CHICAGO RIDGE** CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **TAG** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 then back to her wheelchair after toileting on 04/24/2024 when she fell. V2 stated V16 (Certified Nursing Assistant) could have gotten someone else to assist R2 with using the bathroom during that time if she was not available to assist her. V2 stated the appropriate thing for V16 to do if she couldn't immediately assist R2 with going to the bathroom would have been to get someone to assist R2 to the bathroom right away. V2 stated it is possible that having to wait to go to the bathroom could have placed R2 in a position to attempt to transfer herself to the bathroom. R2's medical records only included an admission fall risk assessment dated 01/12/2023 and post fall risk assessment dated 04/24/2024. The facility's Fall Occurrence Policy received/reviewed 05/24/2024 states: "It is the policy of the facility to ensure that residents are assessed for risk for falls." A Fall Risk Assessment form will be completed by the nurse or the Falls Coordinator upon admission, quarterly, and annually." (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health